

16-628(L)

16-639(CON), 16-640(CON), 16-641(CON), 16-642(CON), 16-643(CON), 16-644(CON),
16-649(CON), 16-650(CON), 16-651(CON), 16-653(CON), 16-657(CON), 16-658(CON),
16-659(CON), 16-660(CON), 16-661(CON), 16-662(CON), 16-664(CON), 16-665(CON),
16-666(CON), 16-667(CON), 16-668(CON), 16-669(CON), 16-670(CON), 16-671(CON),
16-672(CON), 16-673(CON), 16-674(CON), 16-675(CON), 16-677(CON), 16-678(CON),
16-681(CON), 16-682(CON), 16-683(CON), 16-684(CON), 16-685(CON), 16-686(CON),
16-687(CON), 16-688(CON), 16-689(CON), 16-690(CON), 16-691(CON), 16-694(CON),
16-695(CON), 16-696(CON), 16-697(CON), 16-698(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellee,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* EURO BONDHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

CHRISTOPHER J. CLARK
MICHAEL E. BERN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 906-1200

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Euro Bondholders*

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Respondent,

BANCO BILBAO VIZCAYA ARGENTARIA, S.A.,
BBVA COMPASS BANCSHARES, INC., BBVA SECURITIES INC.,

Third-Party Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	4
I. The District Court’s Injunction.....	4
II. The Republic Moves To Reach Equitable Settlements And The District Court Responds To The Significantly Changed Circumstances	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Injunction Has Achieved Its Purpose And The Republic’s Efforts To Resolve The Holdout Creditors’ Claims Render It Unnecessary	11
II. The Injunction Is Inequitable Because It Causes Ongoing Harm To Innocent Third Parties And Is Detrimental To The Public Interest	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>ALPO Petfoods, Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	17
<i>Davis v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 278 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Knighthead Master Fund LP v. The Bank of New York Mellon</i> , [2015] EWHC (Ch) 270 (Eng.) (Feb. 13, 2015).....	4, 6, 19
<i>New York State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Nicholson v. Scopetta</i> , 344 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la Republica Arg.</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 727 f.3d 230 (2d Cird. 2013)	4, 19
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 2012 WL 5895786 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012).....	4
<i>NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984)	10, 14
